
 
DESIGN REVIEW COMMITTEE 

 

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 4, 2017 

1:00 P.M. 

 

AUDITORIUM 

18 MAIN STREET 

Sutter Creek, California 

 

AGENDA 

 

The Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America. 

 

1. PUBLIC MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA.  Any person may address the Committee regarding 

matters not on the agenda and within their purview. 

 

2. COMMITTEE MATTERS – Discussion/Action all matters. 

 

A. BUILDING PERMIT– NEW 2-STORY/4 UNIT APARTMENT – 2,981 SQ.FT. 

Owner seeks approval of Design Clearance for the issuance of a building permit to construct a new 

two-story, four-unit, apartment building.  

191 Tucker Hill Road (APN 018-070-035) 

Zoning District:  Commercial (C2)- Design Standards:  Historic District 

Approval of Design Clearance for the issuance of a building permit. 

 

B. BUILDING PERMIT – NEW 30’ X 24’ (1,020 SQ.FT.) METAL STORAGE BUILDING 

Owner seeks approval of Design Clearance for the issuance of a building permit to construct a new 

30’ x 24’ arch style metal storage building. 

75 Church Street (APN 018-180-023) 

Zoning District:  Light Industrial (I1) - Design Standards:  Historic District 

Approval of Design Clearance for the issuance of a building permit. 

 

ADJOURNMENT 
 

The next regular meeting of the Design Review Committee will be held on Wednesday, October 18, 2017. 
 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you are a disabled person and you need a disability-related modification or 

accommodation to participate in this meeting, please contact City Hall staff at (209) 267-5647 or (209) 267-1655 (fax). 

Requests must be made as early as possible and at least two-full working days before the start of the meeting. 

Any writing that is distributed to a majority of the Commission by any person in connection with an agenda item is a disclosable 

public record (subject to any exemption under the Public Records Act) and is available for inspection at 

City Hall, 18 Main Street, Sutter Creek, CA 95685 during regular business hours. 

Any public documents distributed to the Commission less than 72 hours prior to a meeting will be posted at City Hall. 
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DATE:  October 4, 2017 

 

TO:   Design Review Committee 

Sandi Baracco, Sharyn Brown, Mike O’Neill, John Otto, Susan Peters 

 

FROM:  Mary Beth Van Voorhis, Administrative Analyst 

 

RE: BUILDING PERMIT– NEW 2-STORY/4 UNIT APARTMENT – 2,981 SQ.FT. 

                          191 Tucker Hill Road (APN 018-070-035) 

  Zoning District:  Commercial (C2) 

  Design Standards:  Historic District 

  Owner/Builder:  Trent & Ashley Millsap 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Approve Design Clearance for the issuance of a building permit to construct a new two-story, four-unit, 

apartment building.  The property is located in the historic commercial zone @ 191 Tucker Hill Road, Sutter 

Creek, CA  (APN 018-070-035). 

 

DISCUSSION:   
Property owners Trent & Ashley Millsap have submitted a building permit to construct a new two-story, four-

unit, apartment building at 191 Tucker Hill Road.  The project is valued at $300,000.  This project received 

Planning Commission Site Plan Permit approval on August 14, 2017, Resolution #17-18-01 (Attachment A). 

 
  

Item #2A 

018-070-035 
Reconfigured/See below 
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(Parcel boundaries shown below are slightly skewed) 

 
 

 
Site Photo - Street View 

 
The existing, non-historic, outbuilding (shown on the right above) is dilapidated 

and will be demolished prior to new construction. 

Red line denotes 
approximate new 
parcel boundary 
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Zoning 

APN 018-070-035 is zoned C2.  Municipal Code Chapter 18.36 defines permitted uses within the C2 zone as:  

“A.  Multiple-family dwellings as permitted in the R4 zone, and any commercial use permitted in the C1 

zone.”  As proposed, a four-plex is a permitted use within the C2 zone. 

 

Within the R4 zone, the minimum lot size required is 1,000 sq.ft. per dwelling unit = 4,000 sq.ft.  The 

reconfigured Parcel 018-070-035 is a total of 7,000 sq.ft.  – The proposal complies. 

 

Required setbacks in the R4 zone are: Front: 10’ Side: 5’ Rear: 10’ 

Proposed setbacks are:   Front: 125’ Side: 5’ Rear: 10’ (Proposal complies) 

 

Maximum building height in the R4 zone is: 3 stories/40’ 

The proposed building height is:   2 stories/23’ (Proposal Complies) 

 

Parking 

Parking requirements for the project are established in Municipal Code Section 18.48.030 Parking 

Requirements by Land Use, Multiple-Family dwellings.  The requirement is one and one-half (1.5) spaces for 

each dwelling unit plus 1 guest space for each five dwelling units.  The parking area will be paved.  Required 

spaces 1.5 x 4 + 1 = 7.  Proposal complies with seven (7) off-street parking spaces.  As the project proposes no 

common areas (laundry room/club house) for the 4-unit apartment complex, pursuant to 2016 California 

Building Code and Inspector Michael Hooper, there is no requirement to provide handicap accessibility 

parking spaces. 

 

Landscape 

As depicted in the above shown Landscape Plan prepared by Grady Landscapes, landscaping is proposed on all 

three sides of the new building and covers approximately 1,100 sq.ft. (15%) including decomposed granite 

walkways and cedar mulch distributed around the shrubs.  As indicated on the plan, hand watering will be 

required infrequently until plans are established at which point, being drought tolerant varieties, they will 

survive without irrigation.  Also included is an outdoor BBQ/Picnic area for tenant use. 

 

The Landscape Plan provides for a trash enclosure at the entrance to property which will be enclosed with a 4’ 

tall dog eared cedar fence with a 4’ gate for ease in trash removal by the waste management company. 

 

018-070-035 
Approved CC 16-17-61 
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Planning Commission 

RESOLUTION NO. 17-18-01 

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF 

THE CITY OF SUTTER CREEK APPROVING 

A SITE PLAN PERMIT FOR 

Trent and Ashley Millsap 

181 Tucker Hill Road 

APN 018-070-035 

 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Sutter Creek did on Monday, August 14, 2017, 

hold a public hearing on a Site Plan Permit for Trent and Ashley Millsap for construction of a new 

four (4) unit apartment complex after properly noticing said hearing; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission did at said public hearing receive a report from the planning 

staff, receive input from the Applicant and members of the public in attendance at said public hearing, 

and at the closing of said public hearing did deliberate and consider the same; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission does find the proposal is exempt from environmental review 

as a Class 3 Categorical Exemption, 15303, “New construction or Conversion of Small Structures” 

project under CEQA. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the City of Sutter 

Creek hereby approves a Conditional Use Permit for Trent and Ashley Millsap based on the Findings 

attached hereto as "Exhibit A," and subject to the Conditions of Approval attached hereto as "Exhibit 

B." 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Planning Commission of the City of Sutter Creek on this Monday 

the 14
th

 day of August, 2017 by the following vote: 

 

 

AYES:  Arata, Cunha, Kirkley, Koenig. 

NOES:  None. 

ABSTAIN:  None. 

ABSENT:  Ross. 

 

ATTEST: 

 

        Original out for signature 

        Michael Kirkley, Chairman 

__________________________________________ 
Mary Beth Van Voorhis, Administrative Analyst 
  

Attachment A 
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EXHIBIT A 
 

FINDINGS 
 
 
 

1. The proposed use of the property is essential or desirable to the public convenience or welfare 
because it will provide an important housing service to the community within walking 
distance to downtown. 

 
2. The proposed site development will not impair the integrity and character of the area which it 

is located, or the zoning district because the use is consistent with activities within the C2 
Zone which allows R4 Zone, Multiple Family Dwellings.  
 

3. The proposed site development will insure that adequate public utilities and services are 
provided so that the project would not be detrimental to public health, safety, or general 
welfare. 
 

4. The proposed site improvements are consistent with city improvement standards and all 
ordinance requirements. 
 

5. The proposed site development does not conflict with the various elements of the General 
Plan, and the purposes of Site Plan approval of Chapter 18.50. 
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EXHIBIT B 
 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 

 

1. Upon observing any sign of historic or prehistoric occupancy or use of the site that is 

discovered during grading or building activities will cause an immediate halt to such activities 

and the prompt notification of the Chairperson, Jackson Rancheria and the North Central 

Information center at Sacramento State University or the State Historic Preservation Center 

(General Plan Historic Element Policy 8.4). 

 

2. The Record of Survey/Boundary Line Adjustment must be consummated (i.e. legal parcel 

created) prior to any development on the modified parcel. 

 

3. Provide a grading plan and drainage study, prepared by a California registered civil engineer 

that quantifies increased runoff and how it will be conveyed to existing drainage facilities.  

The adequacy of storm water conveyance facilities must be addressed. 

 

4.  Comply with all applicable paved parking requirements (Zoning Code Chapter 18.048). 

 

5. Comply with Zoning Code Chapter 18.06.090 and 18.06.100 regarding the 12-month period 

to implement the Project and/or Extension of time. 

 

6. All on-site improvements shall be completed prior to the issuance of a Certificate of 

Occupancy (final inspection). 

 

7. Trash enclosure required.  Provide sufficient setback for the trash enclosure at the property 

entrance to allow adequate ingress and egress sight clearance. 

 

8. Provide a privacy fence along the south and east property line (adjacent to existing residential 

properties. 

 

9. The landscape plan is approved as submitted.  Landscaping from the site entrance, along the 

south property line, along the length of the parking area, up to the “BBQ/Picnic area is also 

required.  Any tree or landscaping that does not survive or is determined to be diseased within 

the first four years shall be replaced at the expense of the developer/owner. 

 

10. Design Review Committee approval is required prior to building permit issuance. 

11. Meet all requirements of the Amador Water Agency. 
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In addition to the landscape areas shown above, Planning Commission Resolution 17-18-01 

Requires the area from the entrance at Tucker Hill Road to the BBQ & Picnic Area to be landscaped (in front 

of the parking area along with code compliant fencing along the south side.  
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Design Standards 

Pursuant to The City of Sutter Creek Design Standards adopted on February 19, 2016, the proposed project 

requires review by the Design Review Committee for compliance with Chapter 3.0 related to new construction 

within the Historic District and Motherlode Style architectural elements prior to Building Permit issuance. 

 

 
Proposed Exterior Elevations 

 
Pursuant to Design Standards Chapter 3.4 “Additional Desing Standards for Commercial Structures in 
the Historic Districts” the owner propose the following: 
 
3.4.2 Exterior Finishes and Color Schemes 
 Exterior = T-111, Hardi-board siding. 
 Roof = Corrugated metal. 
 

 Paint colors: 
Base - Benjamin Moore HC 25 
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 Trim: Benjamin Moore HC 27 

 
 
Design Review Committee Members are encouraged to visit the site prior to the meeting. 
 
Full size plans are available for review at City Hall. 
 
The owner will be present at the meeting to answer any questions. 
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DATE:  October 4, 2017 

 

TO:   Design Review Committee 

Sandi Baracco, Sharyn Brown, Mike O’Neill, John Otto, Susan Peters 

 

FROM:  Mary Beth Van Voorhis, Administrative Analyst 

 

RE: BUILDING PERMIT– NEW 30’x 24’ (1,020 SQ.FT.) METAL STORAGE BUILDING 

                          75 Church Street (APN 018-180-023) 

  Zoning District:  Industrial (I1) 

  Design Standards:  Historic District 

  Owner/Builder:  Randy Korsgaard 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Approve Design Clearance for the issuance of a building permit to construct a new 30’ x 24’ (1,020 sq.ft.) 

metal storage building.  The property is located in the historic industrial zone @ 75 Church Street, Sutter 

Creek, CA  (APN 018-180-023). 

 

DISCUSSION:   
Property owner Randy Korsgaard has submitted a building permit application to construct a new 30’ x 24’ 

(1,020 sq.ft.) arch style metal storage building at 75 Church Street.  The project is valued at $40,000.   

 

 
  

Item #2B 

018-180-023 
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Site Photo – Aerial View 

Zoning 

APN 018-180-023 is zoned Light Industrial (I1).  Municipal Code Chapter 18.40.020 (22) defines permitted 

uses within the I1 zone as:  “Laundries, cleaning and dyeing plants”.  The current use of the buildings at this 

location is a laundry service. 

 

Within the I1 zone, the minimum lot size required is 7,000 sq.ft. 

Parcel 018-180-023 is 35, 283 sq.ft.  (Proposal complies). 

 

Required setbacks in the I1 zone are: Front: 25’ Side: 10’ Rear: 20’ - (Proposal complies) 

 

Maximum building height in the I1 zone is: 4 stories/50’ 

The proposed building height is:   1 story/14’ (Proposal Complies) 

 

Lot coverage in the I1 zone is 90%.  Including approval of this 1,020 sq.ft. the total structures on this 35,283 

sq.ft. parcel will be 6,950 sq.ft. = 19.69% (Proposal complies) 

 

 
As shown above, there are two existing arch style metal storage buildings at this location. 

The new 30’ x 24’ will be constructed on the left side. 
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The new building will match the existing arch style metal storage buildings in appearance and color.   
 
Design Review Committee Members are encouraged to visit the site prior to the meeting. 
 
Full size plans are available for review at City Hall. 
 
The owner will be present at the meeting to answer any questions. 
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